

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD  
UNDER THE AGE OF 14 YEARS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE NATIONAL NATIVE  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—  
ROBERT N. CLINTON  
PATRICIA FERGUSON-BOHNEE\*  
INDIAN LEGAL CLINIC  
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
P.O. Box 877906  
Tempe, AZ 85287  
(480) 727-0420  
pafergus@asu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Native American  
Bar Association*

DAVID ARMSTRONG  
INDIAN LAW OFFICE  
WISCONSIN JUDICARE INC.  
300 3rd Street, Suite 210  
P.O. Box 6100  
Wausau, WI 54402  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Wisconsin State Bar,  
Indian Law Section*

\* *Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act’s singular purpose is to protect Tribes’ sovereign interest in their citizens .....	3
A. ICWA’s plain language protects tribal interests in state court proceedings .....	5
1. Tribal citizenship triggers ICWA’s application in custody proceedings .....	6
2. ICWA protects tribal interests throughout a custody proceeding .....	8
B. ICWA’s legislative history confirms Congress’ intent to protect tribal interests .....	10
C. This Court recognizes ICWA’s principle purpose to protect tribal interests .....	14
II. ICWA’s purpose to protect Tribes’ interests in their children is distinct from individual parental interests .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The purported existing Indian family doctrine exception to ICWA conflicts with ICWA’s purpose of protecting Tribes’ independent sovereign interest in their citizens.....	19
A. ICWA’s language does not support the existing Indian family doctrine.....	21
B. ICWA does not invoke a racial classification.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adoption of Lindsay C.</i> , 229 Cal. App. 3d 404 (Cal. App. 1991).....	17
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 398 S.C. 625 (S.C. 2012).....	23
<i>C.E.H. v. L.W.M.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. App. 1992).....	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Ex Parte C.L.J.</i> , 946 So. 2d 880 (Ala. App. 2006) .....	20
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	20
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	20, 22
<i>In re Adoption of D.C.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 602 (Ind. App. 2010) .....	20
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986).....	16, 21
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	20
<i>In re B.R.</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 773 (Ca. App. 2009).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992).....	20
<i>In re H.D.</i> , 729 P.2d 1234 (Kan. App. 1986).....	9
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3-PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. App. Apr. 27, 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 WL 716880 (Tenn. App. Nov. 19, 1997) .....	20
<i>In re Morris</i> , 815 N.W.2d 62 (Mich. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	20
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	9
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	5
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) .....	20
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	25
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	23
<i>Wakefield v. Little Light</i> , 347 A.2d 228 (Md. 1975) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin Potowatomies of Hannahville Indian Cmty. v. Houston</i> , 393 F. Supp. 719 (W.D. Mich. 1973).....	10

## CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Hague Convention on Protection of Children and Cooperation in Respect of Intercountry Adoption, Mar. 31, 1994, Intercountry Adop- tion Universal Accreditation Act of 2012 .....	18
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C.	
§§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1901 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1902 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1903 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911 .....	4, 5, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1912 .....	5, 8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1914 .....	8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	4, 8, 18
25 U.S.C. § 1917 .....	8, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1918 .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 1919 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 14901 .....	18
Wis. Stat. § 938.028(3)(a) (2012) .....	20
Law of Oct. 22, 1720, ch. IV, § XXII, 1720 Acts of the General Assembly of the Common- wealth of Va. ....	10
Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-89, 111 Stat. 2115 (1997) .....	4
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, § 202, 119 Stat. 231, 302-323 (2005) .....	4
BIA Guidelines for State Courts, Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (November 26, 1979) .....	16
22 C.F.R. § 96.54 (2012) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
S. REP. NO. 95-597 (1977).....	5, 10, 11
S. REP. NO. 104-335 (1996).....	23
S. REP. NO. 105-156 (1997).....	10, 13
H.R. REP. NO. 95-1386 (1978).....	3, 12, 14
123 CONG. REC. 21,043-44 (1977).....	12
149 CONG. REC. E2282 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 2003).....	10, 14
<i>Indian Child Welfare Program: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs, Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. 2 (1974).....</i>	16
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing Before the United States S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 95th Cong. 2 (1977) .....</i>	13
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. 78 (1978).....</i>	12
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. 154 (1978).....</i>	13
ANNUAL REP. TO THE SEC'Y OF THE INTERIOR ON THE OPERATIONS OF THE DEP'T FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1878, REP. OF THE COMM'R OF INDIAN AFFAIRS (1878) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Dan Lewerenz & Padriac McCoy, <i>The End of “Existing Indian Family” Jurisprudence: Holyfield at 20, in the Matter of A.J.S., and the Last Gasps of a Dying Doctrine</i> , 36 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 684 (2010) .....	20
Charmel L. Cross, <i>The Existing Indian Family Exception: Is It Appropriate to Use A Judicially Created Exception to Render the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978 Inapplicable?</i> , 26 CAP. U. L. REV. 847 (1997) .....	22
Lorie M. Graham, “ <i>The Past Never Vanishes</i> ”: <i>A Contextual Critique of the Existing Indian Family Doctrine</i> , 23 AM. INDIAN L. REV. 1 (1998) .....	19

## MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	14
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12-399 (Feb. 19, 2013) .....	24
